
No. 20-5143

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

In re MICHAEL T. FLYNN, *Petitioner*.

MOTION OF LAWYERS DEFENDING AMERICAN DEMOCRACY, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION
TO THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement i

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity, Interest, and Authority of the *Amicus* 1

Questions Presented 2

 DOES PETITIONER HAVE A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF?

 SHOULD THE DISTRICT COURT BE ORDERED TO GRANT A PROSECUTION MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CRIM. P. 48(a) BEFORE IT HAS EXAMINED THE FACTS, HEARD ORAL ARGUMENT, AND RULED?

Facts 2

Governing Statute and Rule 3

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 4

 PETITIONER DOES NOT HAVE A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF

 A. The District Court should be permitted to continue its consideration of the Rule 48(a) motion 4

 B. Three unresolved issues further show that Petitioner lacks a clear and indisputable right to mandamus..... 10

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance	13

Table of Authorities*

Cases:

<i>In re Al Hawsawi</i> , 955 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9
<i>Jackson v. McCall</i> , 509 F. Supp. 504 (D.D.C. 1981)	10
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
* <i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	6
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	5
* <i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Fisher</i> , 222 U.S. 204 (1911) (mem.)	10
<i>United States v. Fokker Services B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>United States v. James</i> , 861 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 331 F.R.D. 199 (D.D.C. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 467 F.3d 785 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Strayer</i> , 846 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>In re Washington</i> , 544 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1976) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	6

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 2
* All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	3, 9

* Cases and authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

Rules of Court:

* Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a) *passim*

Miscellaneous:

Advisory Comm. Note on Fed. R. Crim. P. 48 (1944) 4
